

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

LAWRENCE G. FARBER,  
Plaintiff,

v.

CRESTWOOD MIDSTREAM PARTNERS L.P.;  
CRESTWOOD MIDSTREAM GP, L.L.C.; ROBERT G. PHILLIPS;  
ALVIN BLEDSOE; MICHAEL G. FRANCE; PHILIP D. GETTIG;  
WARREN H. GFELLER; DAVID LUMPKINS;  
JOHN J. SHERMAN; DAVID WOOD; CRESTWOOD EQUITY  
PARTNERS L.P.; CRESTWOOD EQUITY GP L.L.C.; CEQP ST SUB  
L.L.C.; MGP GP, L.L.C.; CRESTWOOD MIDSTREAM HOLDINGS  
L.P.; CRESTWOOD GAS SERVICES GP, L.L.C.,  
Defendants – Appellees,

v.

DAVID G. DUGGAN,  
Appellant,

-----  
ISAAC ARON,  
Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,  
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

CRESTWOOD MIDSTREAM PARTNERS L.P.;  
CRESTWOOD MIDSTREAM GP, L.L.C.; ROBERT G. PHILLIPS;  
ALVIN BLEDSOE; MICHAEL G. FRANCE; PHILIP D. GETTIG;  
WARREN H. GFELLER; DAVID LUMPKINS;  
JOHN J. SHERMAN; DAVID WOOD; CRESTWOOD EQUITY

---

PARTNERS L.P.; CRESTWOOD EQUITY GP L.L.C.; CEQP ST SUB  
L.L.C.; MGP GP, L.L.C.; CRESTWOOD MIDSTREAM HOLDINGS  
L.P.; CRESTWOOD GAS SERVICES GP, L.L.C.,  
Defendants – Appellees,

v.

DAVID G. DUGGAN,  
Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas,  
No. 4:15-CV-1367, Judge Vanessa D. Gilmore

---

Reply Brief of Appellant David G. Duggan

---

COMPETTIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS  
Theodore H. Frank  
Anna St. John  
1310 L Street, NW, 7th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 331-2263

*Counsel for Appellant David G. Duggan*

---

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	iv
Table of Authorities .....	v
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. Appellees are wrong about the law and the district court’s ruling.....	4
A. Appellees point to nothing in the district court’s opinion showing that it assessed the materiality of the Supplemental Disclosures. ....	4
B. <i>Katrina Canal Breaches</i> does not support settlement approval. ....	5
C. Crestwood provides no grounds for creating a circuit split with <i>Walgreen</i> . ....	7
D. Questions of law and mixed questions of law and fact are reviewed <i>de novo</i> . ....	11
II. The Supplemental Disclosures aren’t material, must less “plainly material.” ....	11
A. The shareholder vote provides dispositive evidence that the Supplemental Disclosures were not material. ....	12
B. Even without the context of overwhelming shareholder approval, the disclosures were not material. ....	13
1. The disclosure of the “upside case” and “downside case” forecasts was not material. ....	14
2. Aron’s case law is inapposite. ....	16
3. Omitted information is not material just because it might have enabled unitholders to perform their own analysis of fair value. ....	18
III. If the settlement approval is to be affirmed, attorneys’ fees should be penalized. ....	20
IV. Duggan has standing to appeal settlement approval and the attorneys’ fees award.....	21
V. Duggan did not waive his right to appeal under <i>Devlin</i> . ....	24
Conclusion.....	24
Proof of Service.....	26
Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) and Circuit Rule 32.3 ....	28

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	21
<i>Blackman v. Gascho</i> , <i>certiorari pending</i> , No. 16-364 (U.S.) .....	24
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Board of Trustees v. Elite Erectors</i> , 212 F.3d 1031 (7th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Brandt v. Vill. of Winnetka, Ill.</i> , 612 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Brown v. Brewer</i> , No. CV 06-3731, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60863 (C.D. Cal. June 17, 2010).....	17-18
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Dann</i> , 223 A.2d 384 (Del. 1966) .....	9
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981).....	7
<i>Dent v. Ramtron Int’l Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 7950-VCP, 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 110 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2014).....	14-16
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2003).....	22, 24

<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	9-10
<i>First Va. Bankshares v. Benson</i> , 559 F.2d 1307 (5th Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>Folger Adam Co. v. PMI Indus.</i> , 938 F.2d 1529 (2d Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Globis Partners, L.P. v. Plumtree Software, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 1577-VCP, 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 169 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2007).....	19
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Gordon v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , No. 653084/13, 2017 N.Y. Slip Op. 00742 (1st Dep’t Feb. 2, 2017).....	18
<i>Granada Invs. v. DWG Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992).....	5-6
<i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Himmel v. Bucyrus Int’l</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50481 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 11, 2014).....	14
<i>Huddleston v. Herman &amp; MacLean</i> , 640 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Central Vt. Pub. Serv. Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-222, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36784 (D. Vt. Mar. 19, 2012).....	17
<i>Justin Indus., Inc. v. Choctaw Sec., L.P.</i> , 920 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1990).....	11-12

<i>Kaplan v. Rand</i> , 192 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010).....	2, 5-6
<i>Knisley v. Network Assocs.</i> , 312 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Krieger v. Harris Teeter Supermarkets</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134113 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 18, 2013) .....	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	22
<i>Maher v. Zapata Corp.</i> , 714 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Malon v. Franklin Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 3:14CV671, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166675 (E.D. Va. Dec. 2, 2014).....	19
<i>Marino v. Harkey</i> , No. D067365, 2016 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 9387.....	17
<i>Marx v. Computer Sciences Corp.</i> , 507 F.2d 485 (9th Cir. 1974).....	17
<i>Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	13
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>O’Sullivan v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 319 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 2003).....	11

<i>Parker v. Anderson</i> , 667 F.2d 1204 (5th Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Reed v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 703 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Richardson v. L’Oreal, Inc.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D.D.C. 2013).....	7, 9-10
<i>Robert F. Booth v. Crowley</i> , 687 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10, 22
<i>Rubinstein v. Collins</i> , 20 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>In re Sauer-Danfoss Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 65 A.3d 1116 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	9, 20
<i>Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.</i> , 750 A.2d 1170 (Del. 2000).....	19
<i>Smith v. Robbins &amp; Myers, Inc.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....	16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	2, 21
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	1, 19
<i>In re Trulia, Inc. Stockholder Litigation</i> , 129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016).....	1, 4, 8-9, 11, 18, 20, 23
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012).....	2-3, 22

<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015) .....	24
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 155 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016).....	1, 4, 7-8, 10-14, 22, 23, 24
<i>In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.</i> , No. 14-cv-09786 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 8, 2016) .....	10
<i>Zucker v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 265 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	23
<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 78n(a) (Securities Exchange Act § 14(a)) .....	5-6
California Rule of Court 8.115.....	17
Fed. R. App. Proc. 27.....	23
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 .....	21
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e).....	2, 6
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(g).....	24
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h) .....	20, 24
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23.1 .....	22
U.S. Const., Art. III.....	21

Other Authorities

Fisch, Jill E., Griffith, Sean J., & Solomon, Steven M. Davidoff,  
*Confronting the Peppercorn Settlement in Merger Litigation:  
An Empirical Analysis and a Proposal for Reform*,  
93 TEX. L. REV. 557 (2015) ..... 8, 12-13, 20

Fisher, Daniel,  
*M&A Lawsuits Plunge as Delaware Judges Make Them Harder to Settle*,  
FORBES, Aug. 2, 2016 ..... 9

Kevin LaCroix,  
*NERA Economic Consulting: Record Number of Securities Suit Filings in 2016*,  
THE D&O DIARY, Jan. 23, 2017 ..... 9
